(because of contractual guarantees eroding target margins) while increases improve value, while the
relatively small impacts demonstrate that the inforce assets and liabilities are well matched.  The
improvement when rates increase is limited because of 1) dropping bond values in free surplus and
required capital, 2) the increase of discount rates, and 3) for some products the extra investment return
must be given to policyholders.  Since NBV does not have the same effect from free surplus and
existing required capital balances and provides lower guarantees, the upside is more symmetrical.

United Kingdom:
An increase in the reference interest rate has a negative impact on EEV, because of 1) the drop in
value of bond holdings in the Inherited Estate, free surplus and unit-linked funds, 2) investment profits
do not change greatly, because although interest rates are higher, the interest is being earned on a
smaller starting value, and 3) future profits are more heavily discounted.

AXA - Additional Information about EEV ___________________________________________________________________Full Year 2007

 42

NORCEE:

Life & Savings EEV sensitivities (Euro million, Group share) Switzerland Belgium Germany NORCEE

Original amounts 1 826 3 186 2 762 8 085

Upward parallel shift of 100 basis points in reference interest rates 12 132 132 277
Downward parallel shift of 100 basis points in reference interest rates -64 -296 -236 -595
10% higher value of equity markets at start of projection 198 260 63 521
10% lower value of equity markets at start of projection -190 -302 -67 -559
10% higher value of real estate at start of projection 118 77 17 212
10% lower value of real estate at start of projection -109 -78 -15 -203
Overall 10% decrease in the lapse rates 62 73 19 154
Overall and permanent decrease of 10% in expenses 29 84 67 180
5% lower mortality rate for annuity business -16 -11 -4 -31
5% lower mortality rate for life business 5 36 5 46
Upward shift of 25% of the volatility on equity markets -44 -114 -47 -205
Upward shift of 25% of the volatility on bonds -14 -24 -71 -108

Life & Savings NBV sensitivities (Euro million, Group share) Switzerland Belgium Germany NORCEE

Original amounts 46 144 166 376

Upward parallel shift of 100 basis points in reference interest rates -1 5 2 5
Downward parallel shift of 100 basis points in reference interest rates -8 -20 -21 -49
10% higher value of equity markets at start of projection 3 19 0 23
10% lower value of equity markets at start of projection -4 -23 -3 -30
10% higher value of real estate at start of projection 0 2 1 3
10% lower value of real estate at start of projection -2 -2 -1 -4
Overall 10% decrease in the lapse rates 4 10 9 24
Overall and permanent decrease of 10% in expenses 1 6 12 19
5% lower mortality rate for annuity business -1 0 0 -1
5% lower mortality rate for life business 1 5 1 6
Upward shift of 25% of the volatility on equity markets -3 -13 -2 -18
Upward shift of 25% of the volatility on bonds -1 -3 -3 -7

Switzerland:
EEV exhibits a very low interest rate sensitivity considering the size of its balance sheet and the
traditional participating nature of most of its business. This is the result of continued interest rate risk
management per line of business that is achieved through both duration management of fixed income
securities and, additionally, tailored hedging programs.
NBV exhibits high sensitivity to interest rates.  Decreases in rates have a strong negative impact due to
guarantees and the already low interest rate environment.  Increases in rates also have a (smaller)
negative impact, as the benefits are shared with policyholders in terms of investment margins, while

[…]

The sensitivities to interest rate moves for EEV exhibit the classical pattern of decreases hurting value
while increases improve value, but with a few unique aspects to the German business.  Health business
has higher sensitivities than Life due to its long duration. In Life business, the upside is shared with
policyholders while on the downsides there are more shareholder impacts.  NBV similarly shows the
mixture of effects of the Life and Health businesses, including Twinstar.

AXA - Additional Information about EEV ___________________________________________________________________Full Year 2007

 43

The low sensitivity to a decrease in lapses is driven by the Health business.  In this portfolio, any gains
on lapses (because no cash values are paid out) are required to be shared with other policyholders
through lower premium rates.  In this sensitivity lapses are lower than expected so these gains do not
occur, and in the short-term this must be funded by shareholders (in the long run premiums would be
adjusted appropriately). So losses linked to lower lapses on the Health business largely offset gains in
the Life business.

Asia-Pacific:

Life & Savings EEV sensitivities (Euro million, Group share) Japan Australia Hong-
Kong

Asia-
Pacific

Original amounts 4 232 1 087 1 144 6 568

Upward parallel shift of 100 basis points in reference interest rates 16 -19 -45 -47
Downward parallel shift of 100 basis points in reference interest rates -234 22 9 -204
10% higher value of equity markets at start of projection 81 42 24 147
10% lower value of equity markets at start of projection -80 -43 -23 -146
10% higher value of real estate at start of projection 8 6 0 14
10% lower value of real estate at start of projection -8 -6 0 -14
Overall 10% decrease in the lapse rates 225 68 60 354
Overall and permanent decrease of 10% in expenses 103 36 11 150
5% lower mortality rate for annuity business -21 -4 0 -25
5% lower mortality rate for life business 97 33 18 147
Upward shift of 25% of the volatility on equity markets -15 -2 -33 -50
Upward shift of 25% of the volatility on bonds -13 -1 -54 -67

Life & Savings NBV sensitivities (Euro million, Group share) Japan Australia Hong-
Kong

Asia-
Pacific

Original amounts 440 51 77 587

Upward parallel shift of 100 basis points in reference interest rates 43 -1 -7 35
Downward parallel shift of 100 basis points in reference interest rates -71 2 8 -61
10% higher value of equity markets at start of projection 3 0 0 3
10% lower value of equity markets at start of projection -3 0 0 -3
10% higher value of real estate at start of projection 0 0 0 0
10% lower value of real estate at start of projection 0 0 0 0
Overall 10% decrease in the lapse rates 36 9 7 52
Overall and permanent decrease of 10% in expenses 12 7 3 23
5% lower mortality rate for annuity business 0 0 0 0
5% lower mortality rate for life business 5 3 1 9
Upward shift of 25% of the volatility on equity markets -7 0 -1 -8
Upward shift of 25% of the volatility on bonds -4 0 -2 -6

Japan:

The sensitivities to interest rate moves for EEV exhibit the classical pattern of decreases hurting value
(because of contractual guarantees eroding target margins) while increases improve value, while the
relatively small impacts demonstrate that the inforce assets and liabilities are well matched.  The
improvement when rates increase is limited because of 1) dropping bond values in free surplus and
required capital, 2) the increase of discount rates, and 3) for some products the extra investment return
must be given to policyholders.  Since NBV does not have the same effect from free surplus and